

**FILED**  
**03-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II**

---

**Case No. 2023AP2017-CR**

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff- Respondent,

v.

**JOSEPH S. SCHENIAN,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
MANITOWOC COUNTY, BRANCH II, THE  
HONORABLE JERILYN M. DIETZ PRESIDING,  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 18-CT-82**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

Seth J. Reinhard  
Assistant District Attorney

Manitowoc County District Attorney's Office  
1010 S. 8<sup>th</sup> St, Room 325  
Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220  
Phone: 920-683-4070  
Fax: 920-683-5046  
[seth.reinhard@da.wi.gov](mailto:seth.reinhard@da.wi.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST WAS NOT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OR WIS. STAT. § 343.303 .....	3
A. Applicable legal principles .....	3
B. The circuit court did not err in concluding that Schenian had voluntarily taken the PBT. ....	4
II.   THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST SCHENIAN FOR OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES .....	7
A. Applicable legal principles .....	7
B. The circuit court properly concluded that Deputy Hartman had probable cause to arrest Schenian for OWI.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 343.303 ..... 3, 5, 6, 7

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4) ..... 6, 7

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) ..... 3

United States Supreme Court Cases

*Birchfield v. North Dakota*, 579 U.S. 438, 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016) ..... 3

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602, 626, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 1418 (1989) ..... 3

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

*County of Jefferson v. Renz*, 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999) ..... 10, 11, 12

*County of Ozaukee v. Quelle*, 198 Wis. 2d 269, 542 N.W.2d 169 (1995) ..... 4

*State v. Blatterman*, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26, (2015) ..... 8

*State v. Koch*, 175 Wis.2d 684, 499 N.W.2d 152 (1993) ..... 10

*State v. Lange*, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551 (2009) ..... 8

*State v. Lemberger*, 374 Wis.2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232 (2017) ..... 4

*State v. Reitter*, 227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 213 (1999) ..... 4

<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis.2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300, (1986) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis.2d 128, 148, 456 N.W.2d 830, 838 (1990) .....	8
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463 (2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis.2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (2001) .....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553, 565, 103 S.Ct. 916, 923 (1983) .....	4

#### Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>State v. Babbitt</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 349, 525 N.W.2d 102, (Ct. App. 1994) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Mallick</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 427, 433, 565 N.W.2d 245, 247 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	4
